

25.09.2025

Present:- Sh. Deepak Kumar, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Vivek Kumar, Ld. counsel for
respondent/insurance co.

As per noting of Ahlmad notice issued to
respondents no.1&2 returned unserved.

**Issue fresh notices to respondents no.1&2 on filing
of PF through all modes, dasti as well.**

On behalf of respondent no.3&4 written statement
has been filed. Copy supplied.

In the written statement *inter alia* permission U/S
170 of Motor Vehicle Act has been sought to defend the case on
all defences available to the owner and driver if the driver and
owner fail to discharge the onus.

Permission is granted to respondent/insurance co.
U/S 170 of Motor Vehicle Act to defend the case as per all
defences available, in case the driver and owner fails to contest
the petition.

Put up for further proceedings on **05.01.2026**.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi
25.09.2025